dividend distribution for the fiscal year 2015 is made
at the shareholders’ meeting 2016. A distribution of
dividends for the fiscal year 2015 is to be recommended
at the shareholder’s meeting 2016. Therefore, we expect
that there will be interest payments and repayment of
the hybrid bond in 2016.

The other reserves contain results that are not included
in the profit and loss statement. It results from the trans-
lation of subsidiaries in other currency zones (currency
translation), the change in fair value of financial assets
classified as ‘available for sale’ (bonds and investments)
and from changes in value of interest rate swaps, held
for interest rate hedging purposes (hedging). We include
these items in the profit and loss statement when they
are realized.

The retained earnings encompass the profits earned in
the corporate group less profit distributions. The amount
that we are allowed to distribute to shareholders from
these results is in the item ‘Balance Sheet Profit’ in the
individual financial statements of WEB Windenergie AG.

31/12/2015 31/12/2014

TEUR Amount
before taxes

Income
taxes

Amount
after taxes

Amount
before taxes

Income
taxes

Amount
after taxes

Currency translation –1,796.5 0.0 –1,796.5 392.1 0.0 392.1

Bonds and investments 229.9 –57.6 172.3 115.0 –30.0 85.0

Hedging 596.4 –149.3 447.1 –1,877.8 454.7 –1,423.1

–970.2 –206.9 –1,177.1 –1,370.7 424.7 –946.0

11
0

W
EB

 W
in

de
ne

rg
ie

 A
G

Bu

sin
es

s
Re

po
rt

 2
01

5

(19) Non-Controlling Interests

The following companies in which we have a controlling
interest, also have other shareholders:

Key financial figures for these companies are:

2015
Scotian WEB

Limited  Partnership
Scotian WEB II

Limited  Partnership
TEUR

Headquarters
New Brunswick

Canada
New Brunswick

Canada
Share of minority shareholders 67.00% 67.00%
Voting rights of minority shareholders 45.00% 45.00%
Share of equity 5,556.5 –6.9
Allocated profit or loss 754.0 –7.3

2014
Scotian WEB

Limited Partnership